

CV-19-595

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARKANSAS

**ST. FRANCIS RIVER REGIONAL
WATER DISTRICT**

APPELLANT

V.

CITY OF MARMADUKE, ARKANSAS

APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF GREEN COUNTY, ARKANSAS**

HONORABLE MELISSA RICHARDSON

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

William C. Mann, III, AR Bar No. 79199
Attorney for Defendant
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, AR 72115
TELEPHONE: (501) 978-6131
EMAIL: bmenn@arml.org

Gabrielle Gibson, Ark. Bar No. 2018113
Attorney for Defendant
Post Office Box 38
North Little Rock, AR 72115
TELEPHONE: (501) 537-3783
EMAIL: ggibson@arml.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
II. POINTS ON APPEAL	4
III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
IV. APPELLEE’S RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	11
VI. ARGUMENT	14
I. The Circuit Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of the City of Marmaduke.....	14
A. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment.....	14
B. The District does not Have the Exclusive Right to Provide Water Services Within Its Geographical Boundaries by Virtue of the Regional Water Distribution Act.....	16
C. The District does not have the Exclusive Right to Provide Water Services Within its Geographical Boundaries by Virtue of Section §15-22-223.....	21
D. Providing Water Services to the East Plant and Refurb Plant does not Constitute a Water Development Project Such that the City Needs Approval by the ANRC Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-503.....	31
II. The Trial Court Ruled Correctly in Denying the District’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	39

VII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF44

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE46

POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF MARMADUKE.

- II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF ST. FRANCIS RIVER REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alcoa World Alumina, L.L.C. v. Weiss</i> , 2010 Ark. 94, 377 S.W.3d 164.....	22
<i>Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission v. City of Bentonville</i> , 351 Ark. 289, 92 S.W.3d 47 (2002).....	41
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ark. v. Andrews</i> , 2018 Ark. 12, 535 S.W.3d 616.....	21,22
<i>BPS, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 345 Ark. 381, 388, 47 S.W.3d 858, 864 (2001).....	39
<i>Brock v. Townsell</i> , 2009 Ark. 224, 309 S.W.3d 179.....	22
<i>City of Fort Smith v. River Valley Regional Water Dist.</i> , 344 Ark. 57, 37 S.W.3d 631 (2001).....	39
<i>Clark v. Johnson Regional Medical Center</i> , 2010 Ark. 115, 362 S.W.3d 311.....	19
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 2016 Ark. 456, 506 S.W.3d 808.....	22
<i>First State Bank v. Metro Dist. Condominiums Property Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. 48, 432 S.W.3d 1.....	22
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844.....	15,39
<i>Holbrook v. Healthport, Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. 146, 432 S.W.3d 593.....	21
<i>Le-Ax Water Dist. v. City of Athens</i> , 345 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 2019 Ark. 232, 576 S.W.3d 32.....	15
<i>May v. Akers–Lang</i> , 2012 Ark. 7, 386 S.W.3d 378.....	15
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 3 of Laclede Cnty, Mo. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Scoggins v. Medlock</i> , 2011 Ark. 194, 381 S.W.3d 781.....	22

<i>Stokes v. Stokes</i> , 2016 Ark. 182, 491 S.W.3d 113.....	15
<i>Washington County v. Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas</i> , 2016 Ark. 34, 480 S.W.3d 173.....	16

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 14-40-601.....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-40-604.....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-40-605.....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-40-606.....	20,21
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 14-116-101–801 (<i>Regional Water Distribution Act</i>).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-116-102.....	16,19
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-116-107.....	39
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-116-402.....	16,20
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-37-105.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-54-702.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-413.....	41
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-234-111	18,40
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-20-207.....	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-201.....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-223.....	21-25,27,29,30,31
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-503.....	23,31,42

Other

7 U.S.C. § 1926.....27,30
